

No. 23-2083

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PABLO ESPIN, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CITIBANK, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLEES

SETH FROTMAN
General Counsel

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

STEVEN Y. BRESSLER
Deputy General Counsel
KRISTIN BATEMAN
Assistant General Counsel

ANDREA MATTHEWS
Senior Counsel
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

SYDNEY A.R. FOSTER
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-9115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
I. Section 4042(a)(3) permits plaintiffs to pursue their class SCRA claims in federal court despite their arbitration agreements with Citibank.....	8
A. Section 4042(a)(3) guarantees plaintiffs the unwaivable right to pursue all class SCRA claims in federal court.....	9
1. Section 4042(a)(3)'s Plain Language.	9
2. Precedent.....	12
3. Section 4042(a)'s Purposes.....	17
4. Section 4042(a)(3)'s Legislative History.....	19
B. Regardless, Section 4042(a)(3) guarantees plaintiffs the unwaivable right to pursue class SCRA claims in <i>some</i> forum, and that forum is necessarily federal court on the facts of this case.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
II. Section 4042(a)(3) applies to plaintiffs’ action even though the parties entered the relevant arbitration agreements before Section 4042(a)(3)’s enactment.	22
A. Section 4042(a)(3) is not retroactive under <i>Landgraf</i>	23
B. Citibank’s counterarguments are meritless.	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	21-22
<i>Application of Deiulemar Compagnia Di Navigazione S.p.A. v. M/V Allegra</i> , 198 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	3
<i>Beckwith v. Caliber Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00581, 2015 WL 3767187 (N.D. Ala. June 17, 2015)	26
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	10, 20-21
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	23
<i>Childress v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 5:16-CV-298, 2019 WL 2865848 (E.D.N.C. July 2, 2019)	18-19
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	13, 15-16
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	4, 8, 20, 22
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Cuccinelli</i> , 985 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2021)	25, 27-28
<i>Gordon v. Pete’s Auto Serv. of Denbigh, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	24, 27
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	9

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	27
<i>In re Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 37 F.4th 160 (4th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019).....	22
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyons v. PNC Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 26 F.4th 180 (4th Cir. 2022).....	13-15
<i>Lysik v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 17 C 2277, 2017 WL 4164037 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2017).....	25
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	27-28
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	10
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	9-10
<i>Olivieri v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.</i> , No. 21-0046, 2023 WL 2740846 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2023), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 23-658 (2d Cir.)	25-26
<i>Pezza v. Investors Cap. Corp.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D. Mass. 2011).....	25
<i>Pike v. Freeman</i> , 266 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	28
<i>Robertson v. Intratek Computer, Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2020).....	16-17
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	4

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	9-10
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022)	12, 25
<i>Weller v. HSBC Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (D. Colo. 2013)	26
<i>Wong v. CKX, Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	25, 29
 STATUTES:	
Credit Repair Organizations Act (CROA)	
15 U.S.C. 1679f(a).....	16
15 U.S.C. 1679g.....	15
Federal Arbitration Act (FAA)	
9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	3
9 U.S.C. 2.....	4, 8, 26
Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (SCRA)	
50 U.S.C. 3902(1).....	1, 18
50 U.S.C. 3902(2).....	1
50 U.S.C. 3911(2).....	3
50 U.S.C. 3931-3937	2
50 U.S.C. 3936(a).....	18
50 U.S.C. 3937(a).....	3
50 U.S.C. 3952-3955	2
50 U.S.C. 4041.....	1
50 U.S.C. 4042(a).....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 4042(a)(1)	12, 17
50 U.S.C. 4042(a)(2)	12, 17
50 U.S.C. 4042(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020	
(NDAA), Pub. L. No. 116-92, 133 Stat. 1198 (2019).....	3, 17-20
Veterans' Benefits Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-275,	
Tit. III, § 303(a), 124 Stat. 2864.....	3, 17

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Truth in Lending Act (TILA)

15 U.S.C. 1639c(e)15

15 U.S.C. 1639c(e)(1).....15

15 U.S.C. 1639c(e)(2).....15

15 U.S.C. 1639c(e)(3)..... 13-15

15 U.S.C. 1640.....13

41 U.S.C. 4712(c)(2).....16

41 U.S.C. 4712(c)(7).....16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. 1790, 116th Cong. § 550H (as amended by House, Sept. 17, 2019)..... 19-20

H.R. Rep. No. 333, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (2019)19

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

MISCELLANEOUS:

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Servicemember Rights: Mandatory Arbitration Clauses Have Affected Some Employment and Consumer Claims but the Extent of Their Effects Is Unknown* (Feb. 2021), <https://perma.cc/LZ9Q-JMNC> 19

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976) 9
